57" Endura® Fan

Installation & Operator’s
Instruction Manual

Thank You The employees of CTB Inc. would like to thank you for your recent Chore-Time
purchase. If a problem should arise, your Chore-Time distributor can supply the necessary information
to help you.

Fan Part Numbers and Specifications

Static Pressure at Static Pressure
10" w.e. at .15" w.c.
[25 Pa] [37.5 Pa]
Fan Part No. | Bess Lab | Voltage | Phase | Hz | Nominal | Amps | Starting | CFM CFM/W CFM CFM/W
Test No. RPM Amps [emh] [emh/W] [emh] [emh/W]

53464-21 12615 230 1 60 542 6.9 36.0 30400 20.4 28400 18.1
53464-21S [51600] [34.7] [48200] [30.7]
53464-22 12614 230 1 60 543 5.4 27.5 27100 23 25100 20.1
53464-22S [46100] [39.1] [42700] [34.2]
53464-41 12616 230 3 60 534 4.8 40.0 30000 20.9 27800 18.1
53464-41S [51100] [35.6] [47200] [30.8]
53464-42 12619 230 3 60 539 4.1 40.0 26900 23.3 24800 20.4
53464-42S [45600] [39.6] [42200] [34.6]
53464-51 12617 230 3 50 527 52 45.0 29500 20.8 27200 18.1
53464-51S [50100] [35.3] [46200] [30.8]
53464-52 12618 230 3 50 534 4.7 45.0 26500 22.9 24500 20.1
53464-528 [45100] [38.9] [41600] [34.1]

Certified

by

BESS °

LAB Ao~

University of lllinois

Operating static pressure should be less than 0.15 inches water column [37.5 Pa].

The Fan Inlet and exhaust must be kept clear of obstructions. Failure to keep the Fan
airflow path clear of obstructions could cause loss of Fan performance and Fan damage.

June 2017 MV2406M



Safety Information 57" Endura® Fan

Safety Information

Carefully read all safety messages in this manual and on your equipment safety signs. Follow recommended precautions
and safe operating practices. Keep safety signs in good condition. Replace missing or damaged safety signs.

DANGER: Electrical Hazard

Disconnect electrical power before inspecting or servicing equipment. Ground all electrical
equipment for safety. All electrical wiring must be done by a qualified electrician in
accordance with local and national electric codes. Ground all non-current carrying metal
parts to guard against electrical shock. With the exception of motor overload protection,
electrical disconnects and over current protection are not supplied with the equipment.

DANGER: Rotating Fan Blade

Keep Hands away. Disconnect power before servicing. Fan may start automatically.
Do not operate the Fan without the screens in place. Disregard to these things will
cause serious injury including death.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Chore-Time Group, a division of CTB, Inc. (“Chore-Time”) warrants new CHORE-TIME Endura® Fans manufactured by Chore-Time
to be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal usage and conditions, for One (1) year from the date of installation by
the original purchaser (“Warranty””). Chore-Time provides for an extension of the aforementioned Warranty period (“Extended
Warranty Period”) with respect to certain Product parts (“Component Part”) as set forth in the table below. If such a defect is
determined by Chore-Time to exist within the applicable period, Chore-Time will, at its option, (a) repair the Product or Component
Part free of charge, F.O.B. the factory of manufacture or (b) replace the Product or Component Part free of charge, F.O.B. the factory of
manufacture. This Warranty is not transferable, and applies only to the original purchaser of the Product.

ADANGER

ELECTROCUTION
HAZARD!

Do not open this con

trol box until electrical

power is disconnected

2527-25 || at circuit breakers.

A DANGER

ROTATING FAN BLADE
Keep Hands Away.
Disconnect power before
servicing.

Fan may start automatically.
Do not operate without
screens in place.

Component Part Extended Warranty Period
Endura® Fan Housing and Cones (Including Composite Shrouds, Composite Doors and HDPE Cone Panels | Five (5) Years

CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS
THIS WARRANTY CONSTITUTES CHORE-TIME’S ENTIRE AND SOLE WARRANTY AND CHORE-TIME EXPRESSLY

DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WIHTOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSES. CHORE-TIME shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential or special damages
which any purchaser may suffer or claim to suffer as a result of any defect in the Product. Consequential or Special Damages as used
herein include, but are not limited to, lost or damaged products or goods, costs of transportation, lost sales, lost orders, lost income,
increased overhead, labor and incidental costs, and operational inefficiencies. Some jurisdictions prohibit limitations on implied
warranties and/or the exclusion or limitation of such damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty
gives the original purchaser specific legal rights. You may also have other rights based upon your specific jurisdiction.

Compliance with federal, state and local rules which apply to the location, installation and use of the Product are the responsibility of
the original purchaser, and CHORE-TIME shall not be liable for any damages which may result from non-compliance with such rules.

The following circumstances shall render this Warranty void:

Modifications made to the Product not specifically delineated in the Product manual.

Product not installed and/or operated in accordance with the instructions published by the CHORE-TIME.

All components of the Product are not original equipment supplied by CHORE-TIME.

Product was not purchased from and/or installed by a CHORE-TIME authorized distributor or certified representative.

Product experienced malfunction or failure resulting from misuse, abuse, mismanagement, negligence, alteration, accident, or

lack of proper maintenance, or from lightning strikes, electrical power surges or interruption of electricity.

Product experienced corrosion, material deterioration and/or equipment malfunction caused by or consistent with the

application of chemicals, minerals, sediments or other foreign elements.

Product was used for any purpose other than for the care of poultry and livestock.
The Warranty and Extended Warranty may only be modified in writing by an officer of CHORE-TIME. CHORE-TIME shall have no
obligation or responsibility for any representations or warranties made by or on behalf of any distributor, dealer, agent or certified
representative.

2 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Un-Assembled Parts Packages

Un-Assembled Parts Packages

Fan Blade Part No.
(on Blade Spider)

(53843-XX) (53219-XX, 53532-XX, 54529-XX, or 54530-XX)
Component Package Fan Blade Package (53850-XX)
Shroud and Door Package

(53788-AAXX, or -AAXXYS)
Screen Hardware Package

(53129) Grill '
(See Table Below) (48794) Inlet Screen
Motor Pallet (53753-1, -2, -18, -25)
Drive Assembly

1 or 2 Drives per Box

Un-Assembled 57" Endura® Fan Component Part Numbers

Fan Part No. | Drive Assembly Motor Hardware Pkg. Fan Blade
53464-21 53753-1 50496 53788-21XX 53219
53464-21S 53753-18 50496 53788-21XXS 54529
53464-22 53753-1 49903 53788-22XX 53532
53464-228S 53753-18 49903 53788-22XXS 54530
53464-41 53753-1 48608 53788-41XX 53219
53464-41S 53753-1S 48608 53788-41XXS 54529
53464-42 53753-1 48608 53788-42XX 53532
53464-42S 53753-1S 48608 53788-42XXS 54530
53464-51 53753-2 48608 53788-51XX 53219
53464-51S 53753-28 48608 53788-51XXS 54529
53464-52 53753-2 48608 53788-52XX 53532
53464-528 53753-28 48608 53788-52XXS 54530
XX= Number of Fans that can be built with components in Package.

MV2406M 3



57" Endura® Fan

Assembled Fan Component Part Numbers

61C€S 61C€S 61C€S 61C€S 61CT€S 61C€S 61C€S 61T€S 61C€S 61C€S I [[11D U,
SAISYIPES | dIS-PIYES | SATHPIves | dTr-voveS | SdIv-voves | d1v-+9veS | SATT-HIVES | dTT-HIVES | SA1T-HIvES | d1T-H9pES | 1 Ajquassy uef
£0
SIS-POvES | 1S-¥IPES | STHYIPES | ThvoveS | SIv-Poves | I¥v9PES | STTHIPES | TTHIPES | SIT-HIPES | 1C-19PES J_quny Jed

s1aquny 3ied juduodwo) uey  eINpuy LS PAqUIdSSY

[ Ue LS

(621€9)

slaquinN Med jusuodwon ue4 pajquiassy

A[qQuiassy ueq
(dXXX-19¥€6)

MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan

Hardware Needed Per Fan (Un-Assembled)

Hardware Needed Per Fan (Un-Assembled)

MV2406M

57" Endura® Fan Hardware Items Per Fan
Items are Bulk packed in 53788-AAXX, or 53788-AAXXS (See previous page).
Item | Qty. | Description Part No.
1 1 Bottom Pivot Plate 53036
2 1 Top Pivot Plate 53037
3 4 Door Hinge Pin 53038
4 1 1/4 x 1-1-8" Sq. Key (For Blade) 2419-2
5 20 | 5/16-18 x HHBS Bolt 39-20073
6 55 | 5/16-18 Hx. Serrated SS Flange Nut 46764
7 20 | 5/16-18 x 1" SS Carriage Bolt 54184
8 2 .38 SS Flat Washer ST99070
9 1 72.5" Fan Cone Cable 53399
10 1 5/16-18 x 3" Eye Bolt 30663
11 2 ?1/2" x 11" Door Spring 49629
12 24 | 1/4-10x 1-1/2" Lag Screw SS 41561
13 7 Open Eye Hook 1214
14 1 Screen Spring (4 pc. per package) 54480-4
15 6 Orifice Frame Bracket 53611
16 2 Cable Clamp 732
17 1 Fan Description Decal 39002-XXX
18 1/3 | Anti-Seize Lubricant 47749
19 = | 57" Endura® Fan Instruction Manual MV2406




Tools Needed and Supplies

57" Endura® Fan

Tools Needed and Supplies

3/8" socket, 1/2"socket or wrench, Side cutters, 1/4" nut driver, Motor power cord, Wire nuts / terminals, Optional
screw hook installation tool (CTB part number 13150-1), Caulking, 5/32" allen wrench (un-assembled)

New Installation Planning

Planning the layout of the spacing between Fans is very important. Spacing too close together will cause interference
between the discharge Cones.

Square

| <@— 56-5/16" [143cm] — ]

!Important: Provide Shelter over Cones in areas where
snow or ice could cause damage. CTB Inc. Warranty
Does Not cover damage from external sources.

€— 60-1/4" [153.0cm]—p»
4-5/16" 57-3/8" [145.7cm] Max. —pp
[10.9em 55-1/4" [140.3cm] Min.
FER—
§ 3 F 1
I - B S g
RS =S
2 5 EE
: 3 247
2 ¢ § z 2
* - or %
: =X =
B -0 2
- p = O
: ly v
- 42-13/16" +‘ . *
[108.7em] 5-11/16" [14.4cm]
~<@—— Minimum Wall Thickness 3-1/2" [8.9cm] T
<@——13-11/16" [34.8cm] Inside Wall to Screen Important! Fan 1-3/4" [4.4cm] required at

mounting surface must be flat. the bottom of the opening.

72" [182.9cm] 60-1/16" [152.5¢cm]

~@—— Recommended Spacing Minimum Spacing if
sides of Cone are flattened
5" [12.7cm] —p» ’47 (See page 17).
/\:_ o o Gy —

Tib
T
[

MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Installation

Inspecting the Shroud (For assembled versions skip to page 12)
Inspect the Shroud assembly for hardware as received.

(536206)
Center V-Post

(53398) >

Cross Rod N I
FP————— - = - (48427)
Magnet

'Z?w'gl.'s)' o

Press Stud

(53896)
Rod Coupler

(53026)
Magnet Side Plate

Fan Shroud Assembly (Unassembled version)
Rest Fan Shroud on Saw Horses for ease of Assembly

Third Hole designates
Top of Fan Shrm‘ the Top of Shroﬁd.

Exhaust Side Down

Danger Decal is located in Bottom
Right corner of the Shroud.

MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan

Installation

yog "Ip[Ys SS MmN ‘S1d 91/S ($9L9%)

001 X 8T1-91/S (L8THS)

| i

9[ed§ N4
arempIey

(19u109 3391 W0N0Q)
ue,{ JO JUOI,] WOIJ MIIA

SOUOJON OM [,

9[0H PU¢

1930e1g Moddng : o
ouwo) dog, M

| (S0z€S)
nog
JoyoRIg QU0 . 74— €X (1-898L7)

(6€0€S) | |

(#0z€S)

MmN
€X (+9L9%)

I

I

I

I

| | YoIoN duQ
I

| 9[OH IS|
I

I

I

1oyorag oddng \
] 1ouI0)) wonog (907€S)
|

b= = 19y08Ig QU0
I amome\
I
NN x
€X ($9L9%)

I
b e e e e e e e e == —

og
€x (1-898L7)

1504 ueq
(#0Z€S)

L oo o e o e e mm mm omm e mm mm e mm e e o e e o e Em EE Em Em mm EE Em Em = =

sjsod ued Buiyoeny

MV2406M



Installation

57" Endura® Fan

-
[
[
|
|
|
[
|
[
[
|
|
[
|

4

Hod “IPI4s SS

F = = = = = = = = d

I 001 xX81-91/S (L8ZHS) N B 91/S (F9L9Y) P = = = e =
| |
fiekin | d[edS [N e I
w_ | I dremplef] _ |
Y ! | !
f I
fustty

P e e mm o Em oEm oy

| SOUIION OM ], J

_——— = = == ==

\ yojoN au |
I

p
e |

9[0H 18T

e

Hovﬁoﬁ.ﬁm OQOU
(6£0€S)

joyorIg QU0
(6£0€S) —

nog ' I \:-wow&
(1-898L7) ——nt : I i
|
J I I 1oyoeIg 1oddng |
PG J0UI0) ‘ I I i Jouioy dop |
wonog I | -+ (s0zes) |
(90Z€S) _ I

MmN
(b9L9Y) ———m=

—eem mm mm mm mm mm o mm mm mm mm = ol

I L a—W9L9Y)

b oo o oo o oo omm e e o= omm ol

(s3s0d oYM sI1aul09) S}aydkIg Jaul0) ‘s)ayoelg auo)

P e mm mm e o e o Em Em mm mm D EE BN e e e e R S e e e e e Em EE o Em mm Em

MV2406M



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Installing the Drive Assembly and Motor Mount

Apply a Fan Description Decal to the Shroud
as shown. (Included in Parts Package)

(48396C) Motor Support
(46764)

' (53753-X)
ﬂve Assembly

I /
Hardware __
ﬂ'. Full Scale '
Use the Bottom Set of Holes (46764) 5/16 Flg. Nut (54287) 5/16-18 x 1.00
in the Posts as shown. SS Shldr. Bolt

10 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Top and Bottom Pivot Plates and Eyebolt Door Stop Cable

| (53037)
— = Top Pivot Plate

(46764)
Nut

(46764)

I
|
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
Nut |
I
I
I
I

(30663) |
Eyebolt |
I

(53036)
Bottom Pivot Plate

\ Insert (53399) Door Stop Cable

(46764) 5/16 Flg. Nut Assembly into Top Pivot Plate

MV2406M 11



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Bottom Shelf Installation

(41561)

SS 1/4-10 x 1-1/2" Lag Screws
Tighten until Snug only. Do not
Deform the Bottom Shelf.)

<« Center of Rough Opening

Bottom Shelf
(53338)

e

Outside of House

i<&— Center of
Bottom Shelf

If the Shelf is too long
Trim equal amounts from both ends.

- JCEERRRARLAURRR~

(41561) 1/4 x 1-1/2 Lag Screw

This Flange must not be
bowed after installation!

Attaching the Fan to the Wall

Eyebolt indicates the
Top of the Fan.

\ : Line up the four Holes in the
Set Fan Shroud on Shroud with the Holes in the Bottom Shelf.

the Bottom Shelf.

12 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

It is important when attaching the Fan to
the Wall to keep edges of Shroud straight.

Keep Edges of Shroud
Straight. Do not allow
Shroud to bow inward. ——

Pre-drill holes to 3/16" [4.8 mm] to
avoid splitting lumber. If holes do
not line up with the lumber it may be
necessary to put Screws through
Shroud. Important! Attach the
Fan to the Wall with 1/4 x 1-1/2"
Lag Screws (41561) in the specific
order shown. Attach with a total of
20 Lag Screws.

Use the Hole in the Corner Bracket that is
centered with Lumber to avoid splittin

I
I
|
I
I
|
: |
I
I

(41561) 1/4 x 1-1/2 Lag Screw

MV2406M 13



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Cone Assembly
Assemble Cone Panels as shown below.

Prop the Cone

Panels up off the
ground to ease
assembly

One Hole

\ Tabs Snap

positively in place.

14 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Installing the Orifice Frame
Rounded Tab on the Cone

Important! Line up the Seam in the Orifice Frame
with one of the rounded Tabs on the Cone.

Orifice Frame Shown Gray for Clarity.

(46764)

(53611)
Frame Bracket

L1

e |

(54287)

o, M

(46764) 5/16 Flg. Nut  (54287) 5/16-18 x 1.00 Bolt

Cone Installation

Hang the Cone on the Eye-Bolt extruding from the top of the Shroud using the hole in

the Cone as shown. (30663)

Eyebolt

Seam in Orifice Frame

T

MV2406M 15



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Attach the cone to the Shroud as shown below.

Slip the Orifice Frame behind the Bottom Pivot Plate.

L= == Bottom
5/16 Flg. Nut (46764) Pivot Plate

If necessary, slip a thin piece of metal between
the Shroud and Cone and work it around the
Cone to get it on.

Use the Bolts in the Cone to attach the Cone to
the Cone Brackets. Use the Bottom set of holes
in the Cone Brackets.

(46764) 5/16 Flg. Nut

16 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Door Assembly and Installation

Insert Door Pins in both Doors as shown. Doors are Left and Right specific.

Push Pins in until they bottom out.

F = = = =

ol

(53038) Door Pin

el |

| | EN
H
ol

52926L

View of Back of Door | 1 View of Back of Door

L

in Doors

I
-~ 4
\
Lo
b oo o o o oo o =

Insert Door Pins into Bottom  Grab the Door in the Center, Bow the Door outward,
Pivot Plate. and insert the Top Door Pin into the Top Pivot Bracket
as shown. Do not Overbow the Doors!

Bottom Pivot Plate Top Pivot Plate

Door Pin —

MV2406M 17



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Grill Installation

Install the Fan Cone Grill (as shown). Attach the end of the Door Stop Cable to the bot-
tom Grill Leg as shown.

Door Stop
E : Cable
TTe—— (54287)

(46764)

Door Stop Cable
<a—cven with the
edge of Cone

(54287) (ST99070) (46764)
5/16-18 x 1.00 Bolt ~ 3/8 SS Flat Washer 5/16 Flg. Nut

If it is desired to Mount Fans at the minimum spacing cutting the Grills is required as
shown.

Cut the Grill here

Push the Cone Side in -
and use a Clamp to

secure the Grill
Wires. —

(732) Clamp (In Parts Package)

18 MV2406M



Installation

57" Endura® Fan

mN ‘314 91/S (419L9%) Xp

yog “IpIYS SS
00'T X 81-91/S (L8TYS) Xt

"(Y9L9t) sIN d3uel] 91/S pue (L8THS) SHod 91/S
M S1504 9y 01 Ja3yoelg 1oddng J010JA oY) yoeny

yog “IP[YS SS
mN ‘314 91/S (+9L9%) 00'T X 81-91/S (L8THS)

jjog U9s00

1]0g dA0WY

L oo oo oo oo oo oo o e e e e em mm mm e omm omm

‘NN Pue 3j0g JI9MO][ Ay} 3urudsoo] pue nN pue jjog J3ddn
oyy Surtaowas Aq uonisod jy3udn oy ojur joxoeag oddng 1010JN U} AeI0Y

(sueq pajquiassy) J1oddng 10jO\ 9je)OoYy

19

MV2406M



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Motor Installation

Attach Motor to Z-Bracket. (54287)

Z-Bracket

(46764)

Torque Set Screw to
150-165 IN-LBS [16.9-18.6 NM] 7

) Anti-Seize
'-/\ :Motor Sheave g
_ \ -
|

3/16" Key Supplied (Taped to Motor)

s

(54287) 5/16-18 x 1.00 (46764) 5/16 Flg. Nut
SS Shldr. Bolt

Center the Sheave
with the Hole in the

Z-Bracket
|

20 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Belt Installation

<y Motor Sheave

Fan Blade

Tensioner Pulley Pert Numb
art Number

Belt

Driven
Sheave

ol

Z 1/4" Key

r
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
L

Fan Blade Flush

with the End of Shaft. Torque Blade Set Screws

to 150 - 160 IN LBS.
[16.9-18.1 NM]

: a N

MV2406M 21



Installation

57" Endura® Fan

1/8" [3mm] Minimum

Spin the Blade by hand and check that there is
minimum of 1/8" [3 mm] Clearance from the
Shroud all the way around orifice.

Door Spring Installation

Round end of Springs
attached to Eyehook

22

Push only on inner most ——>
. 2" [5.08 cm] of Shroud |

If Clearance is insufficient, check that the

mounting surface is flat, and that the sides of

the Shroud are straight. To Gain more Tip
Clearance, remove the Lag Screws from the
side with inadequate clearance, push out on the
Shroud orifice. (Push only on the inner most
2" [5.08 cm]of the Shroud or damage could
occur) Re-install Lag Screws in new holes.

Door Springs

/ Elongated end of Spring

attached to Door Hole

MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Caulking

Caulk both Ends of the Bottom Shelf and as needed to fill any gaps between the Shroud
and the Framed opening.

Caulk Both Ends of the Bottom Shelf

MV2406M 23



Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Motor Wiring

Screwhook
1. Check that the electrical power
being supplied to the Fan N

matches the electrical Specifica-
tions on the Fan and Motor
Decals.

2. Remove the Motor Access
Cover.

3. Install an electrical disconnect
within reach of each Fan
installed.

4. Connect the cord to the motor
according to the wiring diagram
on the motor. Verify that the
motor is connected for counter
clockwise rotation (viewing the
back of the motor, opposite the
shaft end.)

5.  Follow local, state, and national

electrical codes for wiring.

Attach the Cord to the Wall using

a Screwhook as shown. Allow
enough slack in the cord to form
a "drip loop" for moisture to fall
away from the cord and not into
the motor.

o

Motor Access Cover Drip Loop

24 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Installation

Screen Assembly

Keep Rotating

_ Installing a Spring

Install Spring at each Corner.
per steps

A-D below.

" O S S ————(————

2. Install a spring (54480) in t.he 3. Rotate the Screen in the direction
1. Fold the Screen Sides as shown. upper left corner following  shown installing a Spring at a second

steps A through D below. After  ¢orner. Repeat for remaining Corners.
Step D is complete go to step 3.

%

A) Slide a Spring (54480) B) Rotate the Spring Counter- Adjust creen Panels

:Zzztll)oghs Eﬁfﬁ:ﬁ Panel Wires Clockwise until the end of the so they are as even —
Y ' Spring snaps over the Side Panel as possible
Wire.

Snapped over Side Panel Wire

Slide | Corner Wire . ) ] o Spring snapped firmly
D) Twist Spring Clockwise until it is passed between wires.

C) Slide and Pull Spring over the outside wire and snapped firmly in place.
Corner Panel Wire.

MV2406M 25



Screen Installation 57" Endura® Fan

Screen Installation

—»|  |—1"[2.5cm]

l
N !

1" [2.5cm] —» -<—

4>‘ -«— 3/8" [lcm]

3/4" 0 .
1.
[1.9cm] Depth of [1.9cm]
all Screwhooks /
7
r b
T S
i | A
3/4" [1.9cm]

34" [1.9em] g > L <
- T ==

< [71lcm]
olah
| Y r |
. L .
i L i L
| 7 4yl
s
1 , / i, I
r |
I FEEEE U 00000 o _ _ _ a
g — o
a1 s
[ I [ I
L — o I' [ |
\ I
‘ ' "
14" [35.6cm] \ I 14" [35.6cm]
\ I
\ I
vailoem] o f ol 3/4" [1.9cm]
M-' 'I- ! ¢
| I 1= —
| ‘)"h | I ‘)"h |
Ly il | " L 1
f B F I 7 T
I | 1 gt I
L —-— - - - J L _____ J

26 MV2406M



Screen Installation Continued

57" Endura® Fan

Screen Installation Continued

/Motor Cord

Hang Screen on Top Screwhooks

g
z
S
<=
wn
2]
S
w
=4
S
3
=
=
]
=
Q
95

Screen Rests on Side

..
I
1
|
|
|
|
|
I

27

MV2406M



Test Fan for proper operation. 57" Endura® Fan

Test Fan for proper operation.

Plug the Fan in and test for proper operation

Maintenance

IMPORTANT! Disconnect Power Prior To Maintaining Or Cleaning The Fan. The fan may start automatically causing
serious injury or death.

Service and repair of fans should be done only by a qualified technician.
Minimize contact of moisture or corrosive chemicals to the surfaces of the fan components to maximize fan life.
After washing fans, operate fans long enough to remove moisture from all fan surfaces.

Keep the fan clean for maximum life and best performance. Do Not spray water on the Fan Shaft Bearings, the Belt
Tensioner, or the Motor.

Periodically check the V-Belt and replace if necessary. A worn Belt will cause a substantial drop in Fan performance or
it can break and cause Fan failure. If a Belt rides below the Sheave edge, replace the belt. (See below)

Bad Belt (Needs Replaced)

1747-054 04/03

Good Belt Bad Belt

*  Check Belt Tension. The Belt should be ten-
sioned just tight enough to minimize Belt
slippage. Over tensioning the belt will cause
premature Belt and Bearing wear.

*  The Alignment Mark on the Tensioner Base
should be lined up with the 1st line on the
Idler Support Bracket.

Tensioner ————— B

Tensioner Base
Alignment Mark

1st Line

Idler Support Bracket ——p»

. Check Sheaves for wear. Replace if a Sheave groove is worn.

Bad Sheave (Needs Replaced)

1747-053 04/03

Good Sheave Bad Sheave

28 MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan Maintenance

Fan Bearing and Belt Tensioner Lubrication

*  Grease zerks are provided for lubrication on the fan shaft bearings and the belt tensioner.

*  Lubricate the fan every 2-6 months or whenever these components get wet.

*  Disconnect power to the fan before lubricating.

*  Clean the zerk before lubricating to prevent contamination from entering the bearing.

*  Use a high quality lithium based, NLGI #2, grease such as Shell Gadus S2 V100 2. Do not use incompatible greases
containing aluminum, barium, calcium, bentonite clay or polyurea thickeners.

» Slowly rotate the fan shaft by hand while slowly applying the grease. Rapidly applying grease to a stationary bearing
can damage the bearing seals.

*  Apply about .10 0z (2.8 g, 3.1 cc) of grease at a time or until a slight amount of grease can be seen purging from the
seal.

Grease Zerk

Grease Zerk

Note: Some Parts removed for Clarity

MV2406M 29



57" Endura® Fan

Part Numbers (ltemized)

MV2406M

:<: jmuoa _ ,.,...

A e I

[ o
ISeisieimy

-~
SOUOION OM T, — 7 T

e |

(paziway)) siaquinN jed

30



Part Numbers

57" Endura® Fan

nv T-611C A3 1T DS up/1 Tl 91
96 pue ‘[0S 6 S swa sapnpau] (9 wdy]) A[qUIdSSY pnoays uey . STS-STh-STT- 0£SHS ope|g ue SS Aoudtoyd g LS
nv - (1010t/m) K3 8/€-1 X 91/¢ I LS SIS-'STv-"S1¢- 6TSYS aperg ueq S§ Aroede) ysiH LS
nv 0§-LTST [299(] 108UR(] Uk, 4 9Sx S Th-TT- TESES spefq ue] AoUdIdLyH “H A[eD ,LS
nv 7-0811S (7 Jo o3exeq) Sutidg U2l | | 99 1S-“1¥-1¢ 612€S opelg ue Ayoede) ySIH A[RD LS | 1 S
v 979¢$ 1S0d-A I9IUR]) LS I IS v (Y4214 el € WIY ,§°¢ A[QUIOSSY JOUOISUI], I 14!
v €-16LL PmIS $831d 7/1 X 0T-/1 4 0S v LEL6Y uoddng 1ouorsudy, I €1
v 968¢S 1o1dno) poy ssox) ue LS [4 6 STS-‘SIS-‘STH-ST¥-'STT-'S1T- 8EVPS yeyS uef SS L6111 X 1
v 86€€S POy $soID Ueq LS [ 81 A A ol el £807S YeyS ued ,L6 11 X ,1 |
v 970¢S 91e[d OPIS WUTeN 8 Ly v 84514 NPd-A 09XV I I
v LTY8Y JouseN 0" X STI° 14 14 7516 616LE PEAV
v | XXX-7006€ [ed9( ueq 1 (44 47l el b €LLY QABIYS I0JOJN 210¢ 8/S X ''O € 0EAV I 0l
v vICI 30OH 24 uadQ 6 Iy STS-'S1S-TS-16- L0V QABIYS USALI 210g ,00'T X ¥6 AV
184 1961y SS Ma108 FeT 7/1-1 X 01-1/1 14 ov STH-ST¥-'STT-"S1T-"Th-1v-"TC-1C- S8II¥S 2ABaYS dsodwo) 00166V 1 6
nv 08L66.1S I9ysep }O0T SS 8/€ [ 9¢ nv 90T€S (yoroN 1) 1oddng 10u10) 19MOT 4 8
v LLT66LS 10d "XH SS SL" X 91-8/¢ I 93 nv S0TES (sayo10N ) Hoddng 1ouio) 1addn 4 L
v 1610S N d3ue[] pAjeLIds SS 91-8/¢ 14 143 nv ST6TS Alquiassy pnoays ueq /s I 9%
v ol-¢Ivy }0d HH SS 0S°1 X 91-8/¢€ 14 €€ nv D96¢£8Y 1oddng 10J0JA AL JO[P] I S
nv Y9L9%Y N d3uel SS pajelIas XH §1-91/S | LS 43 v D568 uoddng Surreag dALL(] I9[P] I v
v L8TYS jjod 19p[noys SS [ X 81-91/S (474 I nv €550S Suneag yoorg Mo[id .1 4 €
nv Y6L8% UQIOS JO[U GE'TT X 96 X 96 [ 9T v $0TES 1804 e LS 4 4
nv 8€EES JIPyS woddng ued .6 | 1 ST S1z-‘12- 9610 AOST-ZH09-Hd 1 HS'1 “I0J0\
v 6£0¢€S wpeigauod |y L1 STS-'SIS-*STH-"SIv-TS- 16-TH"1#- 80981 A09%-08€/002-ZHO0S/09-Hd € HS'T ‘1010
S[OPOJAl UNERLY | uondudsaq | O | wIyf STT- ‘T €0661 AOET-ZHO9-Hd 1 HS' “I0ION 1|1
F— — = — = — — _— —_— — — — — — —_— — — — = S[OPOA | "ON Jaed uondrsa(q | N1 | wa

I (o8ed snoraoxd woiy) , g, [re10q

SXX- ‘XX-#9p€S s1oquinN Jied ueq jeInpuy LS

F e ™ = = = = = = — = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =

(e8ed snoraoad woiy) , v, 110

siaquinp }ied

31

MV2406M



57" Endura® Fan

Part Numbers Itemized (Continued)

e |

(poanunyuos) paziway| sidqWNN Med

MV2406M

32



Part Numbers (Continued)

57" Endura® Fan

(7S W) sAe[d ILNS LTOES IPNIUT SI00(:
v 6VLLY (umoys 10N) 9Z18-NuV | ¢/ 145
v (475 dweryoqe) | ¢ (39
v LTOES AB[d LIS | ¥ [43
1N4 £990¢ )0g 94 SS T X 81-91/S ! 6¢
IV | 0L066LS PUseM e[ SS8/€ | T LE
v Y9L9Y NN d8Ue[] pajeLds XH 81-91/S | LS [43
1N4 L8TYS Hog Iep[noys SS HMXH 1 X 81-91/S | T¥ §3
[1\4 6CIES [[LD dU0) ,,0L ! 0¢
14 8€0€S utd SutdS SS 0Th p/€-1 X¥/1 | ¢ 6C
[1\4 A9T6TS Ajquuassy 100(T , LS WSTY ! #%8C
v 19C6C¢ Ajquisssy 100(T , LS YOT ! #%LT
v 66€€S dIqe) duoH ueq ,,$°CL ! 144
v 62961 Surdg 1001 , 11 X ,7/10 ! €C
[1\4 9€0¢€S 9JB[d J0Ald Wonoyg ! C
1N4 LEOES aje[d J0Ald dof, ! I
v €91¢¢ [oUed dUOD LS | ¥ 0T
1N4 119€S Jo¥dRIf SWel{ YL | 9 61
1\4 91vES Quel] 0L ! 81
SPPOJAl | "ON Jaed uondusaqg | K10 | wIg
SXX XX-P9¥ES 10 XX-P9peS sIoquinN Jied ueq jednpuy LS

(poanunuo’n) sidaquinN Hed

33

MV2406M



Part Numbers (Continued) 57" Endura® Fan

Made to work.
Built to last.®

Revisions to this Manual

Page No. Description of Change ECO
2 Removed Cast Blade from Warranty Info 32998

Contact your nearby Chore-Time distributor or representative for additional parts and information.

Chore-Time Group
A division of CTB, Inc.
PO Box 2000

Milford, Indiana 46542-2000 USA
Phone (574) 658-4101 Fax (877) 730-8825

E-mail: www.choretimepoultry.com
Internet: poultry@choretime.com

34 MV2406M




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<


    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>



    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>


    /SKY <>

    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


